1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 9th March, 1982/18th,
Phalguna, 1903 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Vayudoot Air Service

4221. DR. LOKESH CHANDRA: f
SHRI ROSHAN LAL;

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the cities covered by the Vayudoot air service till December,
1981;

(b) the passenger-load in the Vayudoot services in operation during 1981-
82; and

(c) the cities proposed to be covered by the services in 1982-83?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHR A. P.
SHARMA): (a) Gauhati, Barapani, Kailashahar, Agartala, Kamalpur, Rupsi, Dibrugarh and Tezu.

(b) The average passenger load factor of Vayudoot services for the period 26-1-
81 to 31-12-81 was approximately 30 per
cent.

(c) Vayudoot services are being extended in phases to other parts of the country. In the first phase the following 23 stations are proposed to be connected:

Cuddapah, Rajamundry, Warangal, Jamshedpur, Gaya, Muzaffarpur, Purnea, Raichur, Hubli, Calicut, Bilaspur, Jagdalpur, Nanded, Rour-kela, Ludhiana, Kota, Bikaner, Jaisal-mer,’ Thanjavur, Dehradun, Ghazipur, Pantnagar, Rae
Bareli.

Ludhiana has already been connected by Vayudoot services effective fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Lokesh
Chandra.
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to Questions 2

4-3-82. The airlinking of the rest of the places would depend upon the local aerodrome becoming operational, selection of suitable aircraft and other related factors.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: What happened to Kolha-pur?
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SHRI J. K. JAIN: Sir,...
SHRI B. IBRAHIM; Sir....
SHRI ROSHAN LAL: Sir,...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Just, a minute. I will call people as I like. I am sorry Mr. Roshan Lai, Please put your question.
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to Questions 6
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SHRI B. IBRAHIM; Mr. Chairman I congratulate the hon. Minister for having included Hubli and Raichur ire. Karnataka Stat. in the list. I would like to know when exactly the work is going to be completed as fa- as these two places, Hubli and Raichur are concerned,

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, Hubli and Raichur are in the list of stations identified for this Vayudoot service. But in the present position of operation, it is going to be taken up in course of time.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS; Sir, I am very much pleased to know that hon. Minister just now declared that Hubli is going to be considered, i want to know when they are going to start this service. As the hon.
Minister knows, land is ready there already and it should not be difficult to start the construction work there, because it is not like Simla or other hilly areas and I hope a timebound programme should be there f°r starting the Vayudoot service to this place.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Didn't you hear the reply to the first question that you have to have the aeroplanes also?'

SHRI A. P. SHARMA; Sir, about Hubli, I would say that there is net-acrodrome at present. W, have to

i construct it first and it would cost nearly Rs. 5.39

1

crores. As regards Raichur, there is a State Government's aerodrome and we have to carry out extensive repair work which would cost about Rs. 1 crore; and 4 lakhs. After these repairs works are carried} out and new aerodrome is constructed; we can only then start this service for

Raichur and Hubli.
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SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA:
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state whether he knows that the work at Simla as regards the airstrip is concerned, is almost complete and whether they will start air service by April so that we can get tourist traffic also? Secondly, I would like to know whether the Government intends reimbursing the cost of construction that has been incurred in th, construction of this air-strip which was agreed to by the Government and if so, when it is going to be reimbursed.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Have we to exhaust all the citias in India?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA; So far a, the service to Simla is concerned, it is not possible unless the runway and the airport are completed. The State Government has started the work. As far as reimbursement of the money is concerned, I may inform the hon. lady Member that the Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh has already written to us and the matter is under the consideration of the Government.
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to Questions 8
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, the hon. Minister, while replying to many hon. Members, has said that wherever the airstrip is available, in those places, the Vayu-doot service will operate. Then, he read out a long list of identified sites where the Vayudoot service is going to be operated in the coming year. Now, the name of Hubli has been mentioned. Here, the construction work is yet to be started.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Rs. 5.39 crores is the estimated expenditure.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI; Now, Sir, in Kolhapur, land has already been acquired and it has been handed over to the Civil Aviation Department. At present, smaller aircraft land at Kolhapur and near
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Karad there is a Government airstrip, where, defence aircraft and VIP aircraft are landing. Leave aside Kolha-pur. Why don't you consider the case of Karad, which will also benefit the entire Deccan territory? Here, instead of your Vayudoot service, you can operate a regular service on the Bombay-Pun'o-Karad-Belgaum line. You should consider the case of at least Karad, where Air Force planes are landing; Boeings are landing. Why don't you consider this place as an alternative site to Kolhapur? Would you please oblige us?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, in Maha rashtra, according to the Gidwani Committee, three places have been identified, namely, Ratnagiri, Kolha pur and Nanded. These are the places in the list where w, intend to operate this Vayudoot service. Now Sir, he has made a suggestion...........

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: It is not a suggestion. The airstrip is already there.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: He ha, m&de a suggestion. But this is not within the indication that I have given so far ag the operation of Vayudoot service is concerned. But I will examine his suggestion, whether it is possible to cover it either by Vayudoot or by Indian Airlines. We will consider this suggestion.
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to Questions 12
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to Questions 14
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to Questions 16
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we will have to stop this question. Every city-is standing up. There is one thing which I want to say-. Mr. Sharma has not got Alladin's lamp. If he had an Alladin's lamp, he would put an airport everywhere.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY, Let him hear the voice of Tamil Nadu also.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Half-an-Hour has been taken over one question. (.Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN; Which i, your
City?

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: am demanding for Tuticorin.

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: Those people who put questions very seldom should be given a chance.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You are one of the new ones. It is a very fair request. What is your city? Where do you want it?

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA:
Calicut.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Calicut ha, been asked by so many.

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: No, no, no. It is a new thing which I want to ask. Sir, the people of Calicut have been agitating fo, an aerodrome for the last thirty years, if
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I am correct, and each and every Civil Aviation Minister used to give promises not only in Parliament but out. side also.
Whenever they cam, to Calicut, they used to promise that an aerodrome was to be given within one or two years. Now he say that nearly fifteen crores of rupees are necessary for this aerodrome. If he delays it again for another two years, it might be twenty-five crores' of rupees. It might have started actually from five crores only. Last year when our Prime Minister came to Calicut, she said, "This is going to be a possibility and I can assure the Calicut people that we are giving it." You know, Sir, Calicut is connected with the Arabian Countries.
(Interruptions) Therefore, I would like to say that instead of putting Calicut under Vayu-doot service, we want a regular aerodrome there. The land has already been handed over to the Government by the Kerala Government, a road has already been built and this is pending for so many years. Therefore, I would like to know when, instead of putting Calicut under the Vayudoot service, he is prepared to have a full-fledged aerodrome at Calicut.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Better service.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, instead of nothing at Calicut if we are going to introduce some service, why should my friend object to it? That should not be objected to.

SHRI PATTIAM RAJAN; We want a full-fledged aerodrome.

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: The demand is for a full-fledged aerodrome.

SHRI PATTIAM RAJAN. We are not satisfied with Vayudoot

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA:
Already dharna and other things are going on there and if he wants to do it on the eve of elections, then he will have to meet the consequences.

SHRI PATTIAM RAJAN. We art not satisfied with Vayudoot.

[9 MARCH 1982 ]

to Questions 18

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: We are not satisfied with Vayudoot.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order, order.
Would you like to hear his reply or keep on asking?

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: Why these promises?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA; Sir, it might have taken a longer time to fulfil this assurance. For that, of course, i can't say anything. But I want to assure the hon.
Member that whatever assurance this Government has given is going to be true and correct and it is going to be implemented within a few days—I am not saying months and years. What more assurance can I give you?

MR. CHAIRMAN: When are you taking a plane to Calicut—within a few days?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: The project of Calicut is going to be approved within a few days and then the construction work will start.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, there is a long-pending demand from Tamil Nadu to connect Tuticorin by air service. When the hon.
Minister visited Tuticorin during the first part of last year, he assured the press people that before the end of 1981
Tuticorin will be airlinked. But, Sir, again, on the floor of this House the hon.
Minister gave a reply that there is no runway or airstrip there and, after repeated requests he gave an assurance that instructions will be given to start construction work for a runway. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether such instructions have been given.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, I find that the name of Tuticorin is there in one of the fifty selected or recommended places by the Gidwani Committee. It is a fact that there is no runway there. The land is there but we have to construct a new runway
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there and then only this service can operate. |
have told the hon. Member the this will be a new work and this is in the list of those stations where we want to operate.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: I wanted to know whether instruction-; have been given to start construction work for the runway.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: All States are over.

SHRI RAMESHWAR SINGH: Sir, Sir,.. .
(Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. I have not allowed.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Every town in the country is involved. Next question, Sir.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Last question. After that we will take Question No. 222. Every time a question on air comes, every city in India, you want, to be connected by air.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: Mr. Chairman, Sir," in-spite of Mr. Sharma's very close contact with West Bengal, perhaps that is a State which is altogether absent and deprived of the Vayudoot Service. Is the Minister aware that the Government of West Bengal made a proposal for the Vayudoot Service to two towns of West Bengal, Ccoch Behar and Belur Ghat, which used to be connected by air earlier? If so, when does he propose to initiate the Vayudoot Service for those two places which are very ill-connected with railways?

[RAJYA SABHA V

to Que”Sions 20

SHRIJ. K. JAIN: Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, Mr. Jain. We will pass on to the next question.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: 1t is a fact that the West Bengal Government has approached us with the proposal which my hon. friend has mentioned. But even before the proposal of the West Bengal Government, these places have been considered. You see, the trouble is that there '.« no runway. We have to construct a runway, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They do not care.. You take a plane and land it there.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: We have to make the runway first and then only the Service can operate.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: Have you taken the task on hand, initiated the work?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everybody is trying to please his own city or constituency.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: Very unfair on your part,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I gave as many chances as possible so that the local sentiments may be brought here.

*222. [The Questioner (Shri Dharam Chand Jain) was absent. For answer vide
Cols. 33 infra].

Customs clearance for import of drug intermediates under OGL

+223. SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIB-
ULLAH:f

SHRI K. V. R. S. BALA
SUBBA RAO:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Un-starred Question
2690 given in the

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Hamida
Habibullah.

